

No. 17-250

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

MITCHELL J. STEIN,  
*Petitioner,*

v.

UNITED STATES,  
*Respondent.*

---

**On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the  
United States Court of Appeals for the  
Eleventh Circuit**

---

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE* NATIONAL  
ASSOCIATION FOR PUBLIC DEFENSE IN  
SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

---

JANET MOORE  
NAT'L ASS'N FOR PUBLIC  
DEFENSE  
For Identification  
Purposes Only:  
Professor of Law  
Univ. of Cincinnati  
College of Law  
2540 West Clifton Ave.  
Cincinnati, Ohio 45221  
janet.moore@uc.edu

TIMOTHY P. O'TOOLE  
*Counsel of Record*  
SARAH A. DOWD  
MILLER & CHEVALIER  
CHARTERED  
900 Sixteenth St., N.W.  
Washington, DC 20006  
(202) 626-5800  
totoole@milchev.com

---

September 15, 2017

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... iii

INTEREST OF *AMICUS CURIAE* ..... 1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT..... 2

ARGUMENT ..... 5

I. THE INDIGENT DEFENSE BAR LACKS THE RESOURCES TO MEET THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT’S UNWORKABLE AND UNJUST STANDARD..... 5

    A. *The indigent defense bar is chronically underfunded across the United States.* ..... 6

    B. *Crushing caseloads prevent thorough investigation by the indigent defense bar.*..... 9

    C. *The Eleventh Circuit places the burden to detect and correct false testimony on the wrong party.* ..... 11

II. EXCUSING PROSECUTORS’ INTRODUCTION OF FALSE TESTIMONY UNDERMINES PROSECUTORIAL ETHICS ..... 13

A.	<i>The criminal justice system imposes high ethical standards on prosecutors because they are servants of the law. ....</i>	13
B.	<i>Permitting prosecutors to knowingly use false testimony undermines prosecutorial ethics and contributes to a culture of corruption. ....</i>	15
III.	THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT'S STANDARD THREATENS THE INTEGRITY OF CRIMINAL TRIALS .....	18
	CONCLUSION .....	20

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Berger v. United States</i> , 295 U.S. 78 (1935).....	13, 14, 16
<i>Kaley v. United States</i> , 134 S. Ct. 1090 (2014).....	3
<i>Mesarosh v. United States</i> , 352 U.S. 1 (1956).....	18, 20
<i>State ex rel. Missouri Public Defender Comm’n v. Waters</i> , 370 S.W.3d 592 (Mo. 2012).....	9
<i>Mooney v. Holohan</i> , 294 U.S. 103 (1935).....	3, 18
<i>Napue v. Illinois</i> , 360 U.S. 264 (1959).....	18, 19
<i>People v. Savvides</i> , 136 N.E. 2d 853 (N.Y. 1956).....	19
<i>Powell v. Alabama</i> , 287 U.S. 45 (1932).....	14
<i>Public Defender v. Florida</i> , 115 So. 3d 261 (Fla. 2013) .....	9, 11
<i>Simmons v. State Public Defender</i> , 791 N.W.2d 69 (Iowa 2010) .....	9

<i>United States v. Olsen</i> , 737 F.3d 625 (9th Cir. 2013) .....	17
<i>Wilbur v. City of Mt. Vernon</i> , 989 F. Supp. 2d 1122 (W.D. Wash. 2013).....	9

### Other Authorities

S. Ct. Rule 37.6 .....	1
Am. Bar Ass'n Standing Comm. on Legal Aid & Indigent Defendants, <i>Ten Principles of A Public Defense Delivery System</i> 3 (Feb. 2002), <a href="http://www.americanbar.org/content/dam/aba/administrative/legal_aid_indigent_defendants/ls_sclaid_def_tenprinciplesbooklet.authchecked.am.pdf">http://www.americanbar.org/content/dam/aba/administrative/legal_aid_indigent_defendants/ls_sclaid_def_tenprinciplesbooklet.authchecked.am.pdf</a> .....	10
Andrew Ford and J.D. Gallop, <i>Public Defenders Struggle to Stay Ahead: Brevard's Public Defender Face Long Days, Low Pay, and an Overwhelming Caseload</i> , Florida Today, <a href="http://www.floridatoday.com/story/news/local/2014/07/12/public-defenders-struggle-to-stay-ahead-of-caseloads-and-stress/12569621/">http://www.floridatoday.com/story/news/local/2014/07/12/public-defenders-struggle-to-stay-ahead-of-caseloads-and-stress/12569621/</a> .....	8, 10, 11
Bennett L. Gershman, <i>Litigating Brady v. Maryland: Games Prosecutors Play</i> , 57 Case Western L. Rev. 531 (2007) .....	12

Blake E. Ashforth & Vikas Anand, <i>The Normalization of Corruption in Organizations</i> , 25 <i>Res. in Org. Behav.</i> 6 (2003) .....	18
Brandon L. Garrett, <i>Judging Innocence</i> , 108 <i>Colum. L. Rev.</i> 55, 60 (2008).....	20
Caroline Wolf Harlow, U.S. Dep't of Justice, Bureau of Justice Statistics, <i>Special Report: Defense Counsel in Criminal Cases</i> (2000), <a href="https://www.bjs.gov/content/pub/pdf/dccc.pdf">https://www.bjs.gov/content/pub/pdf/dccc.pdf</a> .....	3
Center on Wrongful Convictions, <i>The Snitch System: How Snitch Testimony Sent Randy Steidl and Other Innocent Americans to Death Row</i> (Winter 2004_–2005, <a href="http://www.law.northwestern.edu/legalclinic/wrongfulconvictions/documents/SnitchSystemBooklet.pdf">http://www.law.northwestern.edu/legalclinic/wrongfulconvictions/documents/SnitchSystemBooklet.pdf</a> ) .....	20
Christopher Campbell, Ph.D., <i>et al.</i> , <i>Unnoticed, Untapped and Underappreciated: Clients' Perceptions of Their Public Defenders</i> , 33 <i>Behav. Sci. &amp; L.</i> 751, 753 (2015).....	10
Criminal Justice Standards for the Defense Function (Am. Bar Ass'n 4th ed.) .....	14

Criminal Justice Standards for the Prosecution Function (Am. Bar Ass'n 4th ed.).....	15
Geoffrey T. Burkhart, <i>How to Leverage Public Defense Workload Studies</i> , 14 Ohio State J. Crim. L. 403 (2017).....	10, 11
Joaquin Sapien and Sergio Hernandez, ProPublica, <i>Who Policies Prosecutors Who Abuse Their Authority? Usually Nobody</i> , (Apr. 3 & 5, 2013), <a href="https://www.propublica.org/article/who-policies-prosecutors-who-abuse-their-authority-usually-nobody">https://www.propublica.org/article/ who-policies-prosecutors-who- abuse-their-authority-usually- nobody</a> .....	16
Joel Cohen & Danielle Alfonzo Walsman, <i>The 'Brady Dump': Problems With 'Open File'</i> <i>Discovery</i> , N.Y. L. J. (Sept. 4, 2009).....	12
Linda Klebe Trevino & Stuart A. Youngblood, <i>Bad Apples in Bad Barrels: A Causal Analysis of Ethical Decision-Making</i> , 75 J. Applied Psychol. 378 (1990) .....	17
Matt Ford, <i>A Governor Ordered to Serve as a Public Defender</i> , <i>The Atlantic</i> (Aug. 4, 2016), <a href="https://www.theatlantic.com/politics/archive/2016/08/when-the-governor-is-your-lawyer/494453/">https://www.theatlantic.com/politic s/archive/ 2016/08/when-the- governor-is-your-lawyer/494453/</a> .....	9

- Nat'l Right to Counsel Comm., *Justice Denied: America's Continuing Neglect of Our Constitutional Right to Counsel* (Apr. 14, 2009), <https://constitutionproject.org/documents/justice-denied-america-s-continuing-neglect-of-our-constitutional-right-to-counsel/>..... 7
- Shawn Musgrave, New England Ctr. for Investigative Reporting, *Scant Discipline Follows Prosecutors' Impropriety in Massachusetts*, (Mar. 6, 2017), <https://www.necir.org/2017/03/06/scant-discipline-follows-prosecutors-impropriety-massachusetts/>..... 16
- Southern Center for Human Rights, *Lack of Representation by Public Defender Office Challenged* (Sept. 24, 2014), [https://www.schr.org/resources/process\\_for\\_selecting\\_cordele\\_circuit\\_public\\_defender](https://www.schr.org/resources/process_for_selecting_cordele_circuit_public_defender)..... 8
- Southern Center for Human Rights, *Right to Counsel*, <https://www.schr.org/our-work/counsel> (last visited Sept. 11, 2017)..... 8
- William D. Lawrence, *The Public Defender Crisis in America: Gideon, the War on Drugs and the Fight for Equality*, 5 U. Miami Race & Soc. Just. L. Rev. 167 (2015)..... 7, 8
